

No. 24-297

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TAMER MAHMOUD, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

THOMAS W. TAYLOR, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* AASA, THE SCHOOL
SUPERINTENDENTS ASSOCIATION, THE
CONSORTIUM OF STATE SCHOOL BOARDS
ASSOCIATIONS, THE COUNCIL OF THE GREAT
CITY SCHOOLS, AND THE NATIONAL SCHOOL
ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
NEITHER PARTY**

STEVEN L. MAYER
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*Three Embarcadero Center
10th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 471-3100*

JOHN A. FREEDMAN
Counsel of Record
JENNIFER CHANG
SARAH H. JOFFE
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
john.freedman@arnoldporter.com*

LEORA EINLEGER
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*250 West 55th Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 836-8000*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. JURISDICTIONS THAT PROVIDE OPT OUT RIGHTS HAVE BEEN AND SHOULD CONTINUE TO BE ALLOWED TO DO SO CONSISTENT WITH STATE AND LOCAL AUTHORTIES' CURRICULAR PREROGATIVES AND WITHOUT INTERRUPTION OF INSTRUCTION	4
A. Courts have consistently and properly recognized that States have broad discretion to control conduct and curriculum in their public schools.....	4
B. States that have provided notice and opt out rights for parents typically balance honoring parents' opt out rights and allowing teachers, schools, and school boards to use their professional judgment for student instruction.....	10
C. Mandating notice and opt out rights without demonstrating coercive effect risks drastically increasing burden on schools.....	14
II. LOWERING THE STANDARD NECESSARY TO ESTABLISH A FREE EXERCISE CLAIM COULD HAVE WIDESPREAD AND UNDESIRABLE IMPLICATIONS	16
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Altman v. Bedford Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 245 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	20
<i>Bowen v. Fair</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	3
<i>Brown v. Hot, Sexy & Safer Prods, Inc.</i> , 68 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Brown v. Hot, Sexy & Safer Prods, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 1159 (1996)	9
<i>Brown v. Woodland Joint Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 27 F.3d 1373 (9th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Cal. Parents for Equalization of Educ. Materials v. Torlakson</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 1218 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	17
<i>Cal. Parents for Equalization of Educ. Materials v. Torlakson</i> , 973 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022)	19
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	3, 4, 7, 15
<i>Fleischfresser v. Dirs. of Sch. Dist. 200</i> , 15 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 1994)	9, 18
<i>Jones v. Boulder Valley Sch. Dist. RE-2</i> , No. 20-cv-03399, 2021 WL 5264188 (D. Colo. Oct. 4, 2021).....	21
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	8

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>People ex rel. McCollum v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948)	16
<i>McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	3
<i>Mozert v. Hawkins Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 827 F.2d 1058 (6th Cir. 1987)	5, 9, 17, 18, 20
<i>Mozert v. Hawkins Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 484 U.S. 1066 (1988)	5
<i>Parker v. Hurley</i> , 514 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2008).....	9, 20
<i>Pierce v. Soc'y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	9, 19, 20
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U. S. 202 (1982)	19
<i>Sabra v. Maricopa Cnty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3d 808 (D. Ariz. 2020).....	17
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Tp., Pa. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	8
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	8
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	4, 7
 Statutes and Regulations	
20 U.S.C. § 1232a	7
20 U.S.C. § 1232h.....	11
105 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/27-21	6
Ala. Code § 16-41-6.....	13
Alaska Stat. § 14.30.355(b)(7).....	11
Alaska Stat. § 14.30.356(b)(6).....	11

Statutes and Regulations—Continued	Page(s)
Alaska Stat. § 256.11(6)(a).....	11
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15-102.....	13
Ark. Code Ann. § 6-16-1006.....	12
Ark. Code Ann. § 6-16-1006(d)(1)(A)	22
Ark. Code Ann. § 6-16-1006(d)(1)(B)	22
Cal. Educ. Code § 51204.5	6
Cal. Educ. Code § 51240	11
Cal. Educ. Code § 51937	11
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-1-104.3	6
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 10-16e	11
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 10-19(b).....	11
Fla. Stat. § 1001.42(8).....	12
Ga. Code Ann. § 20-2-143(d).....	10
Idaho Code § 33-1611	11
La. Stat. § 17:281(D)	11
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 71, § 32A.....	11
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 22, § 1911	11
Mich. Comp. Laws § 380.1170(3)	11
Mich. Comp. Laws § 380.1507(4)	11
Minn. Stat. § 120B.20	14
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 170.015(5).....	11
Mont. Code Ann. § 20-7-120(6)	12
Mont. Code Ann. § 20-7-120(2)	14
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-81.30(b).....	11
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 186:11(IX-c)	13, 14, 22
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 18A:35-4:36	6
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 18A:35-4.7	10
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 389.525.....	6

Statutes and Regulations—Continued	Page(s)
Okla. Stat. tit. 25, § 2003	11
Or. Rev. Stat. § 329.045.....	6
R.I. Gen. Laws § 16-22-17(c).....	11
R.I. Gen. Laws § 16-22-18(c).....	11
R.I. Gen. Laws § 16-22-24(b).....	11
S.C. Code. § 59-32-50.....	11
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-1308(b)(1).....	13
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-1308(c)(1)	22
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-1308(c)(2)	22
Va. Code. § 22.1-207.2	11
Vt. Stat. tit. 16, § 134	11
W. Va. Code § 18-2-9(c).....	11
Wash. Rev. Code. § 28A.230.070(4)	11
Wash. Rev. Code. § 28A.345.130.....	6
Wis. Stat. § 118.019(3).....	11
Wis. Stat. § 118.019(4).....	11
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 21-3-135	13
D.C. Mun. Regs. subtit. 5, § E2305.5	11
Md. Code Regs. § 13A.04.18.01(D)(2)(e)(i).....	11
Other Authorities	
District of Columbia Office of the State Superintendent of Education, Washington, DC K-12 Social Studies Standards (2023)	6
GLSEN, Inclusive Curricular Standards Policies, https://maps.glsen.org/inclusive- curricular-standards-policies/	5, 6
Kriha Boucek, <i>Can Parents Opt Out of Public- School Curriculum Requirements?</i> (2021)	13

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
Massachusetts Department of Elementary and Secondary Education, History and Social Science Framework (2018).....	6
Parents Defending Education, Opting Out, https://defendinged.org/resources/opting-out/	12
SIECUS, <i>Sex Ed State Law and Policy Chart</i> (July 2022)	5
Vermont State Board of Education, Rule Series 2000 - Education Quality Standards (Apr. 2024)	6
Victor Skinner, <i>MD school cancels Halloween after some students opt out</i> , EAG News (Oct. 31, 2016).....	19
<i>Why Don't Jehovah's Witnesses Celebrate Birthdays?</i> , <i>Jehovah's Witnesses</i> , JW.org, https://www.jw.org/en/jehovahs-witnesses/faq/birthdays/	18
